

No. 19-__

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVE YOST AND JOSEPH DETERS,

Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTHWEST
OHIO REGION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSEPH T. DETERS
Hamilton County
Prosecuting Attorney

ROGER E. FRIEDMANN
MICHAEL G. FLOREZ
Hamilton County
Prosecutor's Office
230 East Ninth Street
Suite 4000
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
513-946-3025
roger.friedmann@hcpros.org

*Counsel for Petitioner
Hamilton County
Prosecuting Attorney
Joseph Deters*

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*
Ohio Solicitor General
STEPHEN P. CARNEY
Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
benjamin.flowers@
ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner
Dave Yost, Ohio
Attorney General*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
LIST OF RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. This case presents the same standing question this Court granted <i>certiorari</i> to review in <i>Gee v. June Medical Services, LLC</i> , No. 18-1323.	12
II. This Court should grant <i>certiorari</i> to decide when, if ever, a plaintiff who wins a preliminary injunction, in the absence of a final decision on the merits of a claim for permanent-injunctive relief, qualifies as a “prevailing party” under §1988.	13
A. The circuit courts have answered the question presented in numerous, mutually inconsistent ways.....	13

1. Preliminary relief almost never confers “prevailing party” status in the Third and Fourth Circuits.	16
2. A plaintiff who wins a preliminary injunction, in the absence of a final adjudication of a claim for permanent-injunctive relief, almost always qualifies as a “prevailing party” in the Fifth, Ninth, Tenth, Eleventh, and D.C. Circuits.	19
3. The Sixth, Seventh, and Eighth Circuits have adopted intermediate positions.	21
B. The circuit split is important.	25
C. This is an ideal vehicle for addressing the question presented.	27
CONCLUSION.....	33

APPENDIX:

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, July 25, 2019.....	App.1a
Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs, United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, July 21, 2017	App.29a
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, August 29, 2019.....	App.52a
Judgment in a Civil Action, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, July 25, 2019	App.54a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	7
<i>Brock Servs., L.L.C. v. Rogillio</i> , 936 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home v. W. Va.</i> <i>Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	13, 14, 15, 20
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	3, 20
<i>Dearmore v. City of Garland</i> , 519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , 423 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2005)	3, 22, 23
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf</i> <i>Coast, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018)	25
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	27
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	30, 32
<i>Higher Taste v. City of Tacoma</i> , 717 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2013)	2, 20
<i>Imwalle v. Reliance Med. Prods., Inc.</i> , 515 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2008)	30

<i>Kansas Judicial Watch v. Stout</i> , 653 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2011)	2, 20
<i>State ex rel. King v. Rhodes</i> , 11 Ohio St. 2d 95 (1967)	8
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Engide</i> , 611 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>McQueary v. Conway</i> , 614 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2010)	3, 9, 23, 24
<i>Miller v. Caudill</i> , 936 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Jackson</i> , 433 F.3d 1083 (8th Cir. 2006)	3, 22, 23
<i>Nat'l Black Police Ass'n v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics</i> , 168 F.3d 525 (1999)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft</i> , 444 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2006)	7, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	26
<i>Rogers Grp., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 683 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2012)	25

<i>Select Milk Producers, Inc. v. Johanns</i> , 400 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	3, 20, 21
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018)	27
<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 504 (2019)	27
<i>Sinapi v. R.I. Bd. of Bar Exam'rs</i> , 910 F.3d 544 (1st Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Singer Mgmt Consultants v. Milgram</i> , 650 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2011).....	2, 17, 18, 29
<i>Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002)	2, 17, 18, 29
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. NSF</i> , 330 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	26
<i>Watson v. Cty. of Riverside</i> , 300 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Young v. City of Chicago</i> , 202 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000)	22
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Art. III, §2.....	4

15 U.S.C. §1117.....	26
28 U.S.C. §1254.....	4
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	4
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	4
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	6, 8, 14, 26
42 U.S.C. §1988.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §12205.....	26
Ohio Rev. Code §2919.123	6
Sup. Ct. Rule 10(a).....	26
Sup. Ct. Rule 13.1	4
Sup. Ct. Rule 13.3	4
